Payment of the retention incentives will commence in the 2024-20 25 school year and 
the first payment will be provided as soon as that staff member completes the next corresponding 
five (5) year increment of service. 

CONTRACT YEAR 

18. The contract year shall be one hundred seventy-six (176) days.  An L-DEA 
member will be on the committee that recommends the calendar. 

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND 

19. The District, in support of ongoing professional development for certified 
staff, shall provide, on an annual basis, funds for various types of professional growth at the

[...]

All calendar days will be counted from the first day of practice until the last day of 
the activity, including weekends and holidays. 

INSURANCE 

21. The District on the behalf of a full-time employee covered under the group 
health coverage will provide the following: 

A.     Eight Hundred Nine Dollars ($809.00) for 2025-2026 maximum 
single health and major medical benefits of Base Plan qualified full time employees, and the 
employee will contribute the difference.  

B.   One Thousand Six Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($1,613.00) for 2025-
2026 maximum employee + 1 health and major medical benefits of Base Plan qualified full-
time employees, and the employee will contribute the difference.   

C.   Two Thousand Eighteen Dollars ($2,018.00)  for 2025-2026 
maximum of the cost of a family health and major medical insurance Base Plan of qualified full-
time employees and the employee will contribute the difference.   

D. One Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-One Dollars ($1,461.00) for 
2025-2026 maximum of the cost of employee and dependents  health and major medical 
insurance Base Plan of qualified full-time employees and the employee will contribute the 
difference. 

E. Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) term life insurance with accidental 
death and dismemberment coverage as long as there is a rider on the group health plan.  

F.  Fifty-Seven and 34/100 Dollars ($57.34) for 2025-2026 maximum for 
single dental insurance to full-time employees.   

G.   One Hundred Fifty-Five and 36/100 Dollars ($155.36) for 2025-
2026 maximum of the cost for a family dental.   

H. The District will attempt to set up a vision insurance program for 
employees with voluntary participation and for which the employee will pay the entire premium. 

I.  That in the case of full-time married employees, both working full-time